in our opinion correctly contended that the sole aim of the appellants was to 

delay the disposal of the suit.  The respondents, in terms of the order passed 

by the Delhi High Court directing the appellants to deposit the charges for 

occupying  the  tenanted  premises,  became  entitled  to  receive  a  sum  of 

Rs.24,00,000/- (Rupees twenty four lacs). 

15. The articles  stored  in  the  premises  had been put  on auction.   The 

appellants even did not take part in the auction proceedings.  Indisputably 

possession of the premises in question had been delivered to the respondent. 

Pursuant to the decree passed, a partition has been effected amongst the co-